
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
JUNE 16, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1   RESOLUTION 
CLR DEVELOPMENT, LLC ORDINANCE CALE BRODERSEN 
NORTHWEST OF 84TH ST & BRENTWOOD DR RECEIVE/FILE ASSISTANT PLANNER 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve a replat for three previously developed properties totaling 
approximately 3.81 acres generally located northwest of the intersection of 84th Street and Brentwood Drive, for 
the purpose of adjusting the property lines. The new lots will be known as Lots 1-3 Alpine Village South 
Addition Replat 1. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

None.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A resolution has been prepared to approve a replat for Lots 21A1, 21A2, 22B, 22A1B, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village 
South & Outlot 1A1 Granville South, being replatted as Lots 1-3 Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1. Part of 
the access driveway and parking lot for the southernmost retail strip center on Lots 22B and 21A2 Alpine Village 
South currently sits on part of the neighboring lots containing the car wash and Godfather’s Pizza restaurant. This 
replat has been arranged by the property owners for the three existing lots to adjust the property lines and correct 
this issue.   

The La Vista Planning Commission met on May 21, 2020 to review the proposal and voted unanimously to 
recommend approval of the replat to City Council. A more detailed staff report is attached.  
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
FOR APPROVAL OF THE REPLAT FOR LOTS 21A1, 21A2, 22B, 22A1B, & 22A1A1 ALPINE 
VILLAGE SOUTH & OUTLOT 1A1 GRANVILLE SOUTH, TO BE REPLATTED AS LOTS 1 
THROUGH 3 ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN 
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 
14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the owners of the above described piece of property have made application for 

approval of a replat for Lots 21A1, 21A2, 22B, 22A1B, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village 
South & Outlot 1A1 Granville South, to be replatted as Lot 1 through 3 Alpine 
Village South Addition Replat 1; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the replat; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 21, 2020, the La Vista Planning Commission reviewed the replat and 

unanimously voted to recommended approval to the La Vista City Council; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the replat for Lots 21A1, 21A2, 22B, 22A1B, & 22A1A1 Alpine 
Village South & Outlot 1A1 Granville South, to be replatted as Lot 1 through 3 
Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1, a subdivision located in the Northeast 
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 14 North, Range 12 East 
of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located northwest of the 
intersection of 84th Street and Brentwood Drive be, and hereby is, approved.  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF JUNE, 2020. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 

 
 
 
             
ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
        
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PRP20-0001 ; FOR HEARING OF: JUNE 16, 2020 
REPORT PREPARED ON: MAY 27, 2020 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

CLR Development, LLC 
Attn: Cliff Cole 
14804 W 114th Terrace 
Lenexa, KS 66215 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 
1) CLR Development, LLC 

Attn: Cliff Cole 
14804 W 114th Terrace 
Lenexa, KS 66215 

2) Kenneth & Pamela Denfeld 
7920 S 84th Street 
La Vista , NE 68128 

3) Clean Machine II, LLC 
Attn: Eli Zimmerman 
8440 Granville Parkway 
La Vista , NE 68128 

C. LOCATION: Northwest of the intersection of 84th Street and 
Brentwood Drive. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 21A1 , 21A2, 228, 22A1 B, & 22A1A1 
Alpine Village South & Outlot 1A 1 Granville South. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a replat for Lots 21A1, 
21A2, 228, 22A18, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village South & Outlot 1A1 
Granville South, being replatted as Lots 1-3 Alpine Village South 
Addition Replat 1. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-1 -Shopping Center 
Commercial District & Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District). 
Lot 22A 1 B is occupied by a Godfather's Pizza restaurant, Lot 
22A 1A 1 by a car wash, and Lots 21A 1, 21A2, and 228 by two strip 
center retail buildings. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: The applicant wishes to clean up the 
property lines between the three previously developed properties. 
Part of the driveway and parking lot servicing the southernmost 
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strip center retail building currently sits on two properties not owned 
by CLR Development, LLC (Lot 22A1A1 & Lot 21A1 Alpine Village 
South). CLR Development, LLC is looking to purchase a portion of 
each lot to correct the issue, and all the property owners have 
consented to this replat to adjust the property lines to reflect this 
purchase. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 3.81 acres. 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The property slopes downward 

to the north and to the west. 

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING: 

Direction Future Land 
From 

Use 
Current Zoning Surrounding 

Subiect Designation 
Designation DeveloQment 

Prooertv 
North 

East 

South 

West 

C. 

High-Density R-3 High-Density Shadow Ridge 
Residential Residential, Gateway Apartments & La Vista 
& Parks & Corridor Overlay District, Municipal Pool 
Recreation & R-1 Single Family 

Residential 
Mixed-Use MU-CC Mixed-Use City City Centre 

Centre District & Development 
Gateway Corridor 
Overlay District 

Commercial C-1 Shopping Center Sol's Jewelry & Loan & 
Commercial, Gateway Lina's Mexican 
Corridor Overlay District Restaurant 

Commercial C-1 Shopping Center ReRUNS R Fun & 
& High- Commercial, Gateway Shadow Ridge 
Density Corridor Overlay District, Apartments 
Residential & R-3 High-Density 

Residential 

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. Lots 21A1, 21A2, 228, 22A18, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village South 

& Outlot 1A 1 Granville South were created using a deed split. 
Since the use of deed splits are not allowed per La Vista's 
current subdivision regulations, the lots are not currently 
considered legal, developable lots. This replat will correct this 
issue 

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.10 of the Zoning Regulations - C-1 Shopping 

Center Commercial 
2. Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations - Gateway Corridor 

District (Overlay District) 
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3. Section 3.07 of the Subdivision Regulations - Replats 

Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan currently 
designates the lots for commercial uses. 

B. OTHER PLANS: Not applicable. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. There will be no changes regarding access and traffic 

circulation throughout the current lots. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas, 

power, and communication utilities. 

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS: 
A. The property owner(s) for each property affected will be required to 

sign the final plat to acknowledge their agreement with the altered 
property lines prior to its recording. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION-REPLAT: 
Staff recommends approval of the Replat for Lots 21A1, 21A2, 228, 
22A18, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village South & Outlot 1A1 Granville South, 
being replatted as Lots 1-3 Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1, as the 
request is consistent with the City's subdivision regulations. 

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION-REPLAT: 
The Planning Commission unanimously voted to recommend approval of 
the Replatfor Lots 21A1, 21A2, 228, 22A18, & 22A1A1 Alpine Village 
South & Outlot 1A1 Granville South, being replatted as Lots 1-3 Alpine 
Village South Addition Replat 1, as the request is consistent with the City's 
subdivision regulations. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Review Letters 
3. Preliminary Plat 
4. Final Plat 

VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
1. Steve Humphries, 8oundaryline Surveys 
2. Scott Meyerson, Likes, Meyerson, Hateh, LLC 
3. Public Upon Request 
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Prepared by: Assistant Planner 

Date 

l:\Community Development\Planning Department\City Council \Staff Reports\2020\PRP20-0001 - Alpine Village South Addition Replat 
1.docx 
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March 30, 2020 

Steve Humphries 
Boundaryline Surveys 
13514 Discovery Drive 
Omaha, NE 68137 

RE: Administrative Plat Application - Initial Review 
Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 

Mr. Humphries, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application . 
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section of the 
Subdivision Regulations for the Replat, the City has the following comment: 

Preliminary Plat 
1. Please address the redlines submitted by Sarpy County Public Works that were 

sent to you on or about March 18, 2020. (see attached) 
2. Section 3.03.07 - Plat indicates existing buildings are single story, but the 

buildings appear to be multi-story. 
3. Section 3.03.09 - Lot areas should be measured in square feet. 

Final Plat 
1. Please address the red lines submitted by Sarpy County Public Works that were 

sent to you on or about March 18, 2020. (see attached) 
2. Section 3.05.09 - Lot areas should be measured in square feet. 

Please submit updated plat documents in digital form to the City for further review. If 
you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at 

any time. 

Cale Brodersen 
Assistant Planner 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6405 

Attachments 

cc: 
Chris Solberg, Senior Planner 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director 
Scott Meyerson, Likes, Meyerson, Hateh, LLC 

Community Pride. Progressive Vision. 

City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Community Development 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Fire 
8110 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-47 48 
f: 402-331 -0410 

Golf Course 
8305 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-339-9147 

Library 
9110 Giles Rd . 
p: 402-537-3900 
f: 402-537-3902 

Police 
7701 South 96th St. 
p: 402-331-1582 
f : 402-331-7210 

Public Buildings & Grounds 
8112 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Public Works 
9900 Porta l Rd . 
p: 402-331-8927 
f: 402-331-1051 

Recreation 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-3455 
f: 402-331-0299 

www.cityoflavista.org 
info@cityoflavista.org 
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)Nebraska

Add whats in parenthesis

Add Final plat somewhere in title block

No Street dedication is this necessary

NOTE:

LEGEND:

Pins set?

126.18 in legal?

57.88 in legal?

22" in legal?

Reviewed by MWF - 3/18/20

ENGINEER

SEE ATTACHED FOR THE SARPY COUNTY REVIEW BLOCK (PREFERED)

REVIEWED BY MRS   03-18-2020

GRANVILLE PARKWAY

Ragist11r of D11ads 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that I am a professional land surveyor, registered in compliance with the laws of 
the State of Nebraska, and that this plat meets or exceeds the "Minimum Standards for Surveys" 
adopted by the Nebraska State Board of Examiners for Land Surveyora. Further, I hereby certify 
thatlhavemadeabounderysurveyofthesubdivisiondescribedhereonandthatpem,anent 
markerswil beset(orhavebeenset)"atalllotcomera,anglepointsandattheendsofallcurves 
within the subdivision to be known as Alpine VIiiage South Addition Replat 1, being a replattlng of 
Lots21A1, 21Kl., 22B,22A1B and 22A1A1, an located in AlpineVi l age Soutn, an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Sarpy Co~ descr11>ed as follows: 

A parcel of land locatc<1m LOts.O:IAI, 21A2, 22B, 22AIB and 22A1Al, all locatod in Alpine Village, South, an addition ID the City of 
La Yista, SarpyCounty, bcingmon,particulu lydcocribed M follows 

BEGINNINGatthcNorthca.tOOII1c:rof>aid. Lot 21Al;thcnccalcmgthcE.artlincofcidLot 21Al , Lot21A2, and Lot2:2B,,a.idliru: 

beingthcWcsttight-0f-waylineof841bSttoct,S02dcgrc,,,,20minutc• 50•oooods E,1006.93fucttntiloNorthcastcomerofE) 
22AI A2, said A!pilleYillage Soutb;_thence dongtbe nortberlyline of •li1Lot22AlA2,N33dcgree1 2Smirrutc,3_8 oeooods , 57.88 e northeu terlycomerof oaidlot22AlB;thence alcn~the Easthne ofWdLot22AIB,S02d,,gr-2lmu111tcs05.., 

;thenceS42dogrecs 02minute, 01"""°ndsWest,28.12 foet;thoncoS87 degrecs 26mim.,te,,06second,W,136.05feet; 
8dcgree, 17minutc, 19 oecorut.W, 129.72 feet; theoocNR8dcgree, 21 minutc, 33 oeoorut.W, ll.R4fcettonpointonthe 

nortb.erlyright-of-waylilleofOr.mville l'arkway;thence along,aidGranvilleP•kway,Nl?degrocsl6minulcs06 oecond!! W,103.44 
feettbe bcginningofa ourve,lotbelef\,concave !IOUtbwcolerly,having u adiusofl036.63feet;thencenortbwcsterlynlongoaidcurve, 
, n aro lengthof56,15feet,ondb•vingachordbcaring ofN28degreo, 54minute,,535""°ndsW,56.14 feet, lo1he endofsaid c,.-ye; 
tbence leaving the northerly rii;ht-<>f-way of , aidG=lle Portw~y, ond •lmi:- 1he1<>utborly line ofLot21B, said Alpine Villoge South, 

N56degr=48minus . ·,330.15fectlotbewc,terlycorner.of !!l.id.Lot22B;thence a!ongthcWcst.lincofaaid.Lot2·U", 

~
grc,,s20minu ,225eCO!ld, ,572.85fcettothcNorthwe,t comerof said. Lot21A2,beingtbe &oulhwcstoorneroflaidLot 

cncealongthe aaidLot21A l,N02degm:s20IWIUte1 55oeoorulsW,259.71fcetlo a po111tonth~Northlineof 
lAl;tbenceolong tho Nolih lineoh id Lot21A1, N87dogrocs21 minutes 1450Cmub E, 105.lOfeotlothoPOINTOF 

BHGINNING.Saidpaiulcootalns3.81acres,rnore or less. 

StephenL.HLnlphriesLS-587 
XX/XX/2020 

Dale 

OWNER DEDICATION: 
I/we the undersigned owner(s)oflhe real estate sh and 
describedherein,doherebycertifytl1atLlwehave 1dout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylayout,plat 
andsubdivided,saidrealestateinaccordan iththisplat. 

City of La Vista, Nebraska. All St nd alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated are hereby dedicated 
lothepublicunlessspecificallynoledherein.Otherpubliclendsshov.-nandnolhereloforededicaledare 
herebyreservedforpublicuse. . 
explalnedasfollows: ... 

There are strips of ground shown or described on this plat and marked easement, reserved fortne use of 
public utilities end subject lo the paramount right of utility or City lo install, repair, replace and maintain its 
installations.restrictionsofrecordasofthelastdateshownhereon. 

Clifton Cole, President/Manager of CLR Development, LLC Date 

OWNER DEDICATION: 
I/we the undersigned owner(s) oflhe real estate shown and 
describedherein,doherebycerlifytnat Llwehavelaidout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylayout,plat 
andsubdivided,saidrealestateinaccordancewiththisplat. 

This subdivision shall be known and designated as ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH REPLAT 1 , an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska. All Streets and alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated are hereby dedicated 
lothepublicunlessspecificallynotedherein.Otnerpubliclandsshownandnotheretoforededicatedare 
herebyreservedforpublicuse. 

Clear title to the land contained in tnis plat is guaranteed. Any encumbrances or special assessments are 
explained as follows; ... 

There ere strips of ground shown or described on this plat end marked easement, reserved for the use of 
publlcutlllllesandsubJecttolheparamountrlghtofutllltyorCltytolnstall, repair, replace and maintain Its 
installations.restrictionsofrecordasoflhelasldateshownhereon. 

KennethJ.Denfeld, Trustee 
Tn.isleesofDanfeld RevocableLivingTn.iat 

OWNER DEDICATION: 

Pamela A Denfeld, Tn.istee 

I/welheundersignedownar(s)oflherealealat.eshownand 
describedherein,doherebycertifythatLlwehavelaidout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylaymrt,plat 
aridsubdivided, saidrealeslaleinaccordancewitl1thisplal 

This subdivision shaa be known and designated as ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH RE PLAT 1 , an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska. Al Streets and alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated are hereby dedicated 
lolhepublicunlessspecificallynotedherein.Otherpubliclandsshownandnothereloforededicatedare 
harebyreservedforpublicusa. 

Clear title to the land contained in this plat is guaranteed. Any encumbrances or special assessments are 
explalnedasfollows: ... 

There are strips of ground shown or described on this plat and marked easement, reserved for the use of 
publiculililiesendsubjecllolheparemountrightofulilityorCityloinslell , repair,repleceandmainlainils 
installations.restrictionsofrecordasofthelastdateshownhereon. 

Presidenl/Maneger, Clean Machine 11, LLC Date 

REVIEW OF SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR) 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, was review by the office of Sarpy County Public 
Worksonthia __ dayof _____ ,2020. 

Sarpy County Public Works 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE 

Thi5istocertifythatlfindnoregularorspecialtaxesdueordelinquentagain5tthepropertyde5cribedbythe 
Surveyor's Certificate and embraced In this plat as shown by the records of this office. 

SarpyCountyTreasu:-er 

• BoUNDARYLINE SURVEYS 
0EHME-Nrnr.sEN & AmcIATES, INC. 
1!5UD.iocove,y0mt~Om.bo,NR 681.37 (40'l)3:l4-203l~fn,1W-1~ 

Alpine Village South Replat 1 
CLR Development 
7504 to 7920 South 84th Street 
La Vista, NE 

CLR DEVELOPMENT 
14604West114tnTerrace 
Lenexa, Kansas 66215 
913-53Q-8671 
(ownerofproposedLot1) 

Kenneth J. and Pamela A. Denfeld 
11280 NW East Road 
Portland.Oregon 97229 
(ownerofproposedLol2) 

CleanMaching ll,LLC 
5720So.119thPlaza 
Omaha, NE68137 
(ownerofproposedLot3) 

SURVEYOR: 

BoundarylineSurveys 
13514DiscoveryDrive 
Omaha, NE68137 
402-334-2032 
steveHumphrieaNebLS-587 
drafting@boundar1ylinesurveys.com 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) 

COUNTY OF SARPY ) 

Theforegoingdedicalionwasacknowledged before methis_dayof ___ ~2020, by 

NotaryPublic Date 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) 

COUNTYOFSARPY ) 

TheforegoingdedicationwasacKllowledgedbeforemethis_dayof ____ ,,2020, by 

asthelrfreewlllandconsent. 

NotaryP\Jblic 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) 

COUNTY OF SARPY ) 

,,. 

TheforegolngdedlcatlonwasacKllowledgedbeforemethls_dayof ___ ~2020, by 

aslheirfreewillandconsent. 

NotaryPublic '"' 

APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, was approved by the La Vista Planning 
Commlsslonthls_dayof _____ ~2020 

Chairperson,LaVistaPlanningCornmission 

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, was approved by the City Council of the City of 
LaVista,Nebraskaonthis_dayof ____ ~2020,inaccordancewiththeStateStatutes 
of Nebraska. 

Mayor 

ATTEST; 

CityOerk 

FINAL PLAT 

Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 
Lots 1 , 2 and 3 

CURRENT and PROPOSED ZONING 

C-1 DISTRICT, SHOPPING CENTER COMMERCIAL 

Requirements 

Sile area no minimum 

minimum lot eree no minimum 

minimumlotwidth 150feet 

mlnlmumsetbackandsldeyards fronlyard; 25' 
sideyard:10' 
rearyard:25' 

maximum height 45' 

maximumlotcoverage 60% 

lfparkinginfrontofblildings,thenfrontyardsetbackistobea 
minimumof50feet,insteadof25' 

See City Zoning ordinance for more requirements, or contact 
CityofLaVistaPlanningDepartment,402-331-4343. 

1. Therewillbenogradingorphasingplans withthisproject. 

2.Thereerenoknownplanslosubslantiallychengelhelayoulofexisling 
bulldlngsand/orparklng. 

3. Thereareapproximately126parkingspacesontotalproperty 

4. Tolalbuildingcoveregeonproposedsubdivisionisepproximalely11.7%. 

5.Al buildingsareone-story. 

6. Bearings and distances derived from Sold<;ia GPS RTK Rover and 
Nebraska State Planes coordinate system, NAO '84 data, converted from grid 
toground. 

Lot area: 

Lot 1 102,366sq. ft. 2.35acres 

Lot2 29,245sq. n. 0.67ofanacre 

Lot3 34,535sq. n 0.79ofanacre 

166,146sq.ft: 3.81acres 

; 
( IN FEET ) 

1 inch • 80 f t. 

OT open top pipe 
PTP'rlc..h topp'f'6 
RBRetxr 
51 SOlidlron pWl 
Pk COl'IQ"ete m il 

(PJ Record becrng!diWwkf§ scale} 

(N Mea~ ed 00cr'rg/dl51cn:;e 

(C) Cak;u lated becrng/dlstlrlc.e 

(5) Previovs e,,,rvey becrn:y'dl5tcn::.e 
Set Corners: 5/8'x24" rebar Hlth orange CGf' starped: 'LS-581' 
l,\'l le55 otherHlse roted on Gra<1h3 
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126.28 ?

Put in title block. 1 DISTANCE DIFFERENCE
FROM THE LEGAL
3-18-2020
TT

NOTE:

Reviewed by MWF - 3/18/20

Preliminary Plat Data
(Requirements)

3.01.01  Existing Utilities

REVIEWED BY MRS   03-18-2020

GRANVILLE PARKWAY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

AporcdoflandlocatcdinL:>ta21Al,21A2,22B,22A1Bond22A1Al,alllocatcdinAlpincVillage South,onoddffiontotheCityof 
LaVirbl,SorpyCounty,beingmorepll'licularlydeocrib~asfollows· 

BEGINNING attbcNorthcastoomcrof..id.Lot21Al;thrnoc alongthc Eostlinc ofuidLot21Al,Lot21A2,a.ndLot22B,saidlinc 
bcingthcWClilri!!iit-uf-waylincof&4thStrnct,S02dcgn,<:;<20minutc,50:IOC"'1<U E,1006.93:feottnthcNortbcu tcorncrofL<lt 

22A1Al, said Alpine Village South; lhcocc NQng the northerly line o[WdLotllAlA2, N 33 degrccs28 minut.c, 38 5CCODdi W, 57.98 e northea11terlycornerofoaidLo122AIB;thencealongtheEastlinoof l!l.idLot 22AlB,S02degrces21minmes05oooond,E, 
;thcnce S42degree,02minute. 01 m:ondsWest,28.12feet;thencc, S87degr.,..26minute,0611, cmidsW, 136.05foet; 

6S degree, 17 minllles 19 ,econds W, 129.72 feet; thenceN 88 degrees 21 minutes 33 , econdlW, 11.54 feet~ apointoo the 
northerlyriglrt--0f-waylineofGranv:illeParl.wa.y;thencealOl!ilsaidGranvillel'arkway,N27degn,esl6minutcs06•ocondsW,l03,44 
foctthcbcr;inningofactIVo,lothclcft,coocn¥c""uthwc.tcrly,havin11 aradiu, ofJ036.63foct;lh=conorthwcdcrlyalong,oide11IVC, 
anarclengthof56.15fcet, andh.oving a ohordbearingofN28degrces 54minuteo53=ondsW,56.14fcet,IOthecndof1aidc111"VC; 
thence leaving the northerly riglrt-of-woyof,lid GranvillePrlway, ond olongthc 001111:!erly line ofLot21B, said Alpine Villogc South, 
NS6degr=48minute, 39ooconcbE,3J0.15fcettotheweaterlycornerofaaidLot22B;theJlceolongtheWeotlineofsaidLot21A2, 

~
Omnulc,47""""ndsW,572.B5fwllotbcNorthwo, tcoIIDohaidLol21A2,bcinglhcSoutbwcslcumcrofsoidLot 
alo"!!thcWo, tlincof..idLot21Al,N02dcgr=20minute>55""""nd,W,259.71 footto a pointonthcNortblincof 

, thenooalongtheNorthlin• of aidLot21Al,N87di!grees21 minute, 14""""nds E, 105.IOfooc lothePOINTOF 
BEGINNING. Saidparoeloootain, 3.81 ocrco,moreorleBI!. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that this plat, map, survey or report was made by me or under 
my direct personal supervision as required by Sections 81-8108 to 81-8127 of 
the Nebraska state statutes, and that I am a duly Registered Land Surveyor 
under the laws of the State of Nebraska. 

Steph!lnl.Humphries LS-567 

DEVELOPER/OWNERS: 

CLR DEVELOPMENT 
14804Wes1114thTerrace 
Lenexa.Kansas 66215 
913-530-8671 
(ownerofproposedLot1) 

Kenneth J. and Pamela A. Denfeld 
11260NW EastRoad 
Porlland,Oregon 97229 
(ownerofproposedLol2) 

CleanMaching 11,LLC 
5720So.1191hPlaza 
Omaha,NE68137 
(ownerofproposedLot3) 

SURVEYOR: 

BoundarylineSurveys 
13514DiscoveryDrive 
Omaha,NE68137 
402-334-2032 
Steve Humphries Neb LS-587 
drafting@boundarlylinesurveys.com 

• BoUNDARYLINE SURVEYS 
0EHME-Nrnr.sEN & AmcIATES, INC. 
l.!5UDilcove,yOmt~Om.bo,NR 6ill7 (-IO'l)3:l4-203l~fn,m.t~ 

XX/XX/2020 , .. 

Alpine Village South Replat 1 
CLR Development 
7504 to 7920 South 84th Street 
La Vista, NE 

Preliminary Plat 
for ma·or subdivision 

Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 
Lots 1 , 2 and 3 

OT open top pipe 

PT P'rlc..h top p'f'6 
RBRetxr 
SI 5olidlronpW1 
Pk COl"IQ"ete m ll 

CURRENT and PROPOSED ZONING 

C-1 DISTRICT, SHOPPING CENTER COMMERCIAL 

Requirements 

Site area no minimum 

minimum lot area no minimum 

minimumlo1width 150feet 

mlnlmumsetbackandsldeyards frontyard: 25' 
sideyard: 10' 
rearyard:25' 

maximum height 45' 

maximum lot coverage 60% 

lfparkinginfrontofbuildings,thenfrontyardsetbackistobea 
minimumof50feet,insteadof25'. 

See City Zoning ordinance for more requirements, or contact 
CltyofLaVlstaPlannlngDepartment,402-331-4343. 

1. Therewillbenogradingorphasingplanswiththisproject. 

2. There are no known plans to substantially change the layout of existing 
buildings and/or parking. 

3.Thereareapproximately126parldngspacesontotalproperty. 

4.Totalbulldlngcoverageonproposedsubdlvlslonlsapproxlmately11.7%. 

5.Anbuiidingsareone-slory. 

6. Bearings and distances derived from Sokkia GPS RTK Rover and 
Nebraska State Planes coordinate system, NA• '84 data, converted from grid 
toground. 

Lot area: 

Lol1 102,366sq.fl. 2.35acres 

Lot2 29,245sq.ft. 0.67ofanacre 

Lot3 34,535sq.fl:. 0.79ofanacre 

166,146sq. fl 3.61 acres 

(P) Record becrng!diWwkf§ scale} 

(N Mea~ed 00cr"rg/dl51cn:;e 
(C) Cak;ulated becrng/dlstcn::.e 

(S) Previovs e,,.rvey becrn:y'dl5tcn::.e 
Set Corners: 5/8'x24" rebar Hilh orange CGf' starped: "LS-581" 
l,\'l le55 ot.herHlse roted on Gra<1h3 

l 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

; 
( IN FEET) 

1 inch • 80 ft . 
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April 13, 2020 

Steve Humphries 
Boundaryline Surveys 
13514 Discovery Drive 
Omaha, NE 68137 

RE: Administrative Plat Application - Second Review 
Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 

Mr. Humphries, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. 
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section of the 
Subdivision Regulations for the Re plat, the City has the following comments: 

Preliminary Plat 
1. Please ensure that utilities are sufficiently represented . Electrical seems 

adequate, but the water service lines, hydrants, and sanitary sewer are hard to 
see or not present. 

2. If you are having issues with legibility, you may rotate north to the left which 
will give more space for a larger scale/larger drawing. 

Final Plat 
1. If you are having issues with legibility, you may rotate north to the left which 

will give more space for a larger scale/larger drawing. 
2. The signature line for the Sarpy County review block is missing in the bottom 

left corner. 

Please submit updated plat documents in digital form to the City for further review. If 
you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at 
any time. If the comments in this letter are satisfactorily addressed by April 23, 2020, 
the Re plat can be placed on the agenda for the Planning Commission meeting on 
Thursday, May 7th at 6:30pm in the Council Chambers at City Hall (8116 Park View 
Blvd). Although, it is likely that this meeting will be held over either teleconference or 
Zoom. 

Community Pride. Progressive Vision. 

City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Community Development 
8116 Park View Blvd . 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Fire 
8110 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-4748 
f: 402-331-0410 

Golf Course 
8305 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-339-9147 

Library 
9110 Giles Rd. 
p: 402-537-3900 
f: 402-537-3902 

Police 
7701 South 96th St. 
p: 402-331-1582 
f: 402-331-7210 

Public Buildings & Grounds 
8112 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-4343 
f: 402-331-4375 

Public Works 
9900 Portal Rd . 
p: 402-331-8927 
f : 402-331-1051 

Recreation 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
p: 402-331-3455 
f: 402-331-0299 

www.cityoflavista.org 
info@cityoflavista.org 



We will send more details as we receive your resubmittal and as we approach the 
meeting. Let me know if you have any questions at this time! 

Cale Brodersen 
Ass istant Planner 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista .org 
(402) 593-6405 

cc: 
Chris Solberg, Senior Planner 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director 
Scott Meyerson, Likes, Meyerson, Hateh, LLC 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

AporcdoflandlocatcdinL:>ta21Al,21A2,22B,22A1Bond22A1Al,alllocatcdinAlpincVillage South,onoddffiontotheCityof 
LaVirbl,SorpyCounty,beingmorepll'licularlydeocrib~asfollows· 

BEGINNING attbcNorthcastoomcrof..id.Lot21Al;thrnoc alongthc EostlincofuidLot21Al,Lot21A2,a.ndLot22B,saidlinc 
bcingthcWClilri!!iit-uf-waylincof&4thStrnct,S02dcgn,<:;<20minutc,50:IOC"'1<U E,1006.93:feottnthcNortbcu tcorncrofL<lt 

22A1Al, said Alpine Village South; lhcocc NQng lhe11ortherly line o[WdLotllAlA2, N 33 degrccs28 minut.c, 38 5CCODdi W, 57.98 
feet to lhenorthea11terly cornerofoaid Lot22AIB; thence along the East lino of Ill.id Lot22AlB, S 02 degrees 21 minmes05 oooond, E, 
126.28fcot;thcnce S42degree,02minute. 01 m:ondsWest,28.12feet;thencc, S87degr.,.. 26minute,0611,cmidsW, 136.05foet; 
thence S 6S degree, 17 minllles 19 , econds W, 129.72 feet; thenceN 88 degrees21 minutes 33 , econdlW, 11.54 feet~ apointoo the 
northerlyriglrt--0f-waylineofGranv:illeParl.wa.y;thence alOl!ilsaidGranvillel'arkway,N27degn,esl6minutcs06•ocondsW,l03,44 
foctthcbcr;inningofactIVo,lothclcft,coocn¥c""uthwc.tcrly,havin11 a radiu,ofJ036.63foct;lh=conorthwcdcrlyalong,oide11IVC, 
an arc lengthof56.15fcet, and h.oving a ohordbearingofN28degrces 54minuteo53=ondsW,56.14fcet,IOtbecndof1aidcorve; 
thence leaving the northerly riglrt-of-woyof,lid GronvillePrlway, ond olongthc 001111:!erly line ofLot21B, said Alpine Villogc South, 
NS6degr=48minute, 39ooconcbE,3J0.15fccttothe weatcrlycornerofaaidLot22B;theJlceolongtheWeotlineofsaidLot21A2, 
N02dcgr=20mnulc,47scoondsW,572.B5 fwllotbcNorthwo, t coIIDohaidLol21A2, bcinglhcSoutbwcslcumcrofsoidLot 
221Al;tbcnooalo"!!thcWo, tlincof..idLot21Al,N02dcgr"""20minute>55""""nd,W,259.71 footto a pointonthcNortblincof 
saidLot21Al; thenooalongtheNorthlin• of aid Lot21Al,N87di!grees21 minute, 14""""nds E, 105.IOfooc lothe POINTOF 
BEGINNING. Saidparoeloootain, 3.81 ocrco,moreorleBI!. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that this plat, map, survey or report was made by me or under 
my direct personal supervision as required by Sections 81-8108 to 81-8127 of 
the Nebraska state statutes, and that I am a duly Registered Land Surveyor 
under the laws of the State of Nebraska. 

Stephenl.Humphrie5 LS-567 

DEVELOPER/OWNERS: 

CLR DEVELOPMENT 
14804Wes1114thTerrace 
Lenexa.Kansas 66215 
913-530-8671 
(ownerofproposedLot1) 

Kenneth J. and Pamela A. Denfeld 
11280NW EastRoad 
Porlland,Oregon 97229 
(ownerofproposedLot2) 

CleanMaching 11,LLC 
5720So.1191hPlaza 
Omaha,NE68137 
(ownerofproposedLot3) 

SURVEYOR: 

BoundarylineSurveys 
13514DiscoveryDrive 
Omaha,NE68137 
402-334-2032 
Steve Humphries Neb LS-587 
drafting@boundarlylinasurveys.com 

• BoUNDARYLINE SURVEYS 
0EHME-Nrnr.sEN & AmcIATES, INC. 
l.!5UDilcove,yOmt~Om.bo,NR 6ill7 (-IO'l)3:l4-203l~fn,m.t~ 

XXIXX/2020 , .. 

Alpine Village South Replat 1 
CLR Development 
7504 to 7920 South 84th Street 
La Vista, NE 

l 

s Slbdlvl~lonal c..oroor 
• fropl!lr't!j Wt"Tll!lt"' fOJl"ld 
0 Fropert!jwrner set 
• computed loc.ation 
DH Drill hole 

Preliminary Plat 
for major subdivision 

Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 
Lots 1 , 2 and 3 

OT Open top pipe 
PT F'lrK;h top plpl!l 
RB Rebar 
SI Solid Iron ph 
Pk. Goncretl!lnall 

CURRENT and PROPOSED ZONING 

C-1 DISTRICT, SHOPPING CENTER COMMERCIAL 

Requirements 

Site area no minimum 

minimum lot area no minimum 

minimumlo1width 150feet 

mlnlmumsetbackandsldeyards frontyard; 25' 
sideyard: 10' 
rearyard:25' 

maximum height 45' 

maximum lot coverage 60% 

lfparkinginfrontofbuildings,thenfrontyardsetbackistobea 
minimumof50feet,insteadof25'. 

See City Zoning ordinance for more requirements, or contact 
CltyofLaVlstaPlannlngDepartment,402-331-4343. 

1. Therewillbenogradingorphasingplanswiththisproject. 

2. There are no known plans to substantially change the layout of existing 
buildings and/or parking. 

3.Thereareapproximately126parldngspacesontotalproperty. 

4.Totalbulldlngcoverageonproposedsubdlvlslonlsapproxlmately11.7%. 

5.Anbuiidingsareone-slory. 

6. Bearings and distances derived from Sokkia GPS RTK Rover and 
Nebraska State Planes coordinate system, NA• '84 data, converted from grid 
toground. 

7. City of La Vista Sewer Department maintains the sawer systems that 
servicestheselotsandsubdMsion. 

8. BlackHillsEnergyservicasthenaluralgassystamthatservicesthesalots 
and subdivision. 

Lot area: 
Lot1 102,366sq.ft. 2.35acres 

Lot2 29,245sq.ft. 0.67ofanacre 

Lot3 34,535sq.fl:. 0.79ofanacre 

166,146sq. fl 3.81 acres 

(P) Rac.ord bearlngr'dl~ scale) 

(N Ml!lasvred bei:rng/dl~tanw 
(C.) Calwkltedbearhg-'drstaiie 
(S) Previous SIKYB~ bealng,'dlstcn:.e 

Set C.omim;, 5/B'x24' relxr !'11th orcrige u~ stmped, "LS-Bel" 
11111essotht.Jrw15Bnot:8don<.t-al'ltig 

l 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

: 
( IN FEET) 

1 inch • 80 ft. 
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Ragist11r of D11ads 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that I am a professional land surveyor, registered in compliance with the laws of 
the State of Nebraska, and that this plat meets or exceeds the "Minimum Standards for Surveys" 
adopted by the Nebraska State Board of Examiners for Land Surveyora. Further, I hereby certify 
thatlhavemadeabounderysurveyofthesubdivisiondescribedhereonandthatpem,anent 
markerswil beset(orhavebeenset)"atalllotcomera,anglepointsandattheendsofallcurves 
within the subdivision to be known as Alpine VIiiage South Addition Replat 1, being a replattlng of 
Lots21A1, 21Kl., 22B,22A1B and 221A1, all located in AlpineVHlage South, an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Sarpy County described as follows: 

A parcel of land locatcdinLotsllA I, 21A2, 22B, 22AIB and 22A1Al, all locatod in Alpine Village, South, an addition tnthe City of 
La Yista, SarpyCounty,bcingmon,particulu lydcocribed M follows 

BEGINNINGatthcNorthca.tOOII1c:rof>aid.Lot21A l;thcnccalcmgthcE.artlincofcidLot 21A l , Lot21A2, and Lot2:2B,,a.idliru: 

beingthcWcsttight-0f-waylineof841bSttoot,S02dcgrc,,,,20minutc• 50•oooods E,1006.93fucttntiloNorthcastcomerofI.ot 
22AI A2, said A!pille Village South: thence dong the northerly line of HidLot22AlA2,N 33 degree, 2S mirrutc, 38 oeooods W, 57.88 
fuetlothe northeu terlycomerof oaidlot22AlB;thence alcn~the Eastline of W dLot22AIB,S02d,,gr-21 minutcs05..,oond•E, 
126.18 feet; thence S 42 degrees 02 minutes 01 """°nds West, 28.12 feet; thonco S 87 degrees 26mim.,te,s 06 second, W, 136.05 feet; 
theoocS68dcgree, 17minutc, 19 ..,,orut.W,129.72feet; theoocNR8dcgree, 21minutc, 33oeoorut.W,ll.R4fcettonpointonthe 
nortb.erlyright-of-waylilleofOr.mville l'arkway;thence along,aidGranvilleP•kway,Nl?degrocsl6minulcs06oecond!!W,103.44 
feettbe bcginningofa ourve,lotbelef\,concave ooutbwcslerly,having 1radiusofl036.63feet;thencenortbwcsterlynlongoaidcurve, 
an aro lengthof56,15feet,ondh•vingachordbcaring ofN28degreo, 54minute,,53,""°ndsW,56.14 feet, lo1he endofsaid c,.-ye; 
thence leaving the northerly rii;ht-<>f-way of ,aldG=lle Portw~y, and •lmi:- 1heoouthorly line ofLot21B, said Alpine Village South, 
N56degr=48minute,39sccond, E,330.15fectlotbewc,terlycornerof ,aid.Lot22B;thence a!ongthcWcstlincofaaid.Lot21A2, 
N 01 degrees 20 minute, 22 second, W, 571.85 feet to the Northw,ot comer of said Lot 21A2, being the SoulhwcstoorneroflaidLot 
221A l; thence along the Westline ofaaidLot 21A l, N02 degrees 20mnute, 55 oeoonds W, 259.71 feet lo a point on the North line of 
saidLot21Al;thenceolong tho Nolih lineohid Lot21A1, N87dogrocs21 minutes 1450Cmub E, 105.lOfeotlothoPOINTOF 
BHGINNING.Saidpaiulcootalns3.81acres,rnore or less. 

StephenL.HLnlphriesLS-587 
XYJXX/2020 

Dale 

OWNER DEDICATION: 
I/we the undersigned owner(s) of the real estate shown and 
describedherein,doherebycertifytha1Llwehavelaidout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylayout,plat 
andsubdivided,saidrealestateinaccordancewiththisplat. 

This subdivision shall be known and designated as ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH REPLAT 1 , an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska. other public lands shown and not heretofore, if any, dedicated are hereby 
reserved for public use. 

Clear title to the land contained in this plat is guaranteed. Any encumbrances or special assessments are 
explained as follows: 

There are strips of ground shown or described on this plat and marked easement, reserved for the use of 
publicutililiesandsubjecttolheparamountrightofutilityorCitytoinstall,repair,replaceandmaintainits 
installalions.restriclionsofrecordasoflhelasldeteshownhereon. 

Clifton Cole, President/Manager of CLR Development, LLC D11te 

OWNER DEDICATION: 
I/we the undersigned owner(s) of the real estate shown and 
describedherein,doherebycerlifytnat Llwehavelaidout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylayout,plat 
andsubdivided,saidrealesta1einaccordancewiththisplat. 

This subdivision shall be known and designated as ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH REPLAT 1 , an addition to the 
City of La Viste, Nebraska.. All Streets and alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated are hereby dedicated 
tothepublicunlessspecificallynotedherein.Otnerpubliclandsshownandnotheretoforededicatedare 
herebyreservedforpublicuse. 

Clear title to the land contained in tnis plat is guaranteed. Any encumbrances or special assessments are 
explained as follows: ... 

There ere strips of ground shown or described on this plat end marked easement, reserved for the use of 
publlcutlllllesandsubJecttotheparamountrlghtofutllltyorCltytolnstall, repair, replace and maintain Its 
installalions.reslriclionsofrecordasoflhelasldateshownhereon. 

KennethJ.Denfeld, Trustee 
Tn.isleesofDenfeld RevocableLivingTn.ist 

OWNER DEDICATION: 

Pamela A Denfeld, Tn.istee 

I/welheundersignedowner(s)oflherealeslat.eshownand 
describedherein,doherebycerlifythatLlwehavelaidout,plattedandsubdivided,anddoherebylaymrt,plat 
andsubdivided, saidrealeslaleinaccordancewiththisplal 

This subdivision shaa be known and designated as ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH RE PLAT 1 , an addition to the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska. Al Streets and alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated are hereby dedicated 
lolhepublicunlessspecificallynot.edherein.Otherpubliclandsshownandnotheretoforededicatedare 
herebyreservedforpublicuse. 

Clear title to the land contained in this plat is guaranteed. Any encumbrances or special assessments are 
explalnedasfollows: ... 

There are strips of ground shown or desaibed on this plat and marked easement, reserved for the use of 
publiculililiesendsubjecllolheparemountrightofulilityorCityloinslell , repair,repleceandmaintainils 
installations.restriclionsofrecordasofthelastdateshownhereon. 

Presidenl/Maneger, Clean Machine 11, LLC Date 

REVIEW OF SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION RE PLAT 1, was review by the office of Sarpy County Public 
Worksonlhis __ deyof ,2020. 

Sarpy County Public Works 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE 

Thisistocerlifythatlfindnoregularorspecialtaxesdueordelinquentagainstlhepropertydescribedbythe 
Surveyor's Certificate and embraced in this plat as shown by the records of this office. 

SarpyCountyTreaslJ'er 

• BoUNDARYLINE SURVEYS 
0EHME-Nrnr.sEN & AmcIATES, INC. 
1!5UD.iocove,y0mt~Om.bo,NR 681.37 (40'l)3:l4-203l~fn,1W-1~ 

Alpine Village South Replat 1 
CLR Development 
7504 to 7920 South 84th Street 
La Vista, NE 

DEVELOPER/OWNERS: 

CLR DEVELOPMENT 
14604West114tnTerrace 
Lenexa, Kansas 66215 
913-53Q-8671 
(ownerofproposedLot1) 

Kenneth J. and Pamela A. Denfeld 
11280 NW East Road 
Portland.Oregon 97229 
(ownerofproposedLol2) 

CleanMaching ll,LLC 
5720So.119thPlaza 
Omaha, NE68137 
(ownerofproposedLot3) 

SURVEYOR: 

BoundarylineSurveys 
13514DiscoveryDrive 
Omaha, NE68137 
402-334-2032 
steveHumphrieeNebLS-587 
drafting@boundar1ylinesurveys.com 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF SARPY ) 

Theforegoingdedicalionwasacknowledged before methis_dayof ___ ~2020, by 

NotaryPublic Date 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) ss 

COUNTYOFSARPY ) 

TheforegoingdedicationwasacKllowledgedbeforemethis_dayof ____ ,,2020, by 

asthelrfreewlllandconsent. 

NolllryPublic 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
) 

COUNTY OF SARPY ) 

TheforegolngdedlcatlonwasacKllowledgedbeforemethls_dayof ___ ~2020, by 

aslheirfreewillandconsent. 

NotaryPublic Date 

APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, was approved by the La Vista Deputy 
Community Development Director thls_dayof _____ ~2020 

Chairperson,LaVistaPlanningCornmission 

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 

This plat, ALPINE VILLAGE SOUTH ADDITION REPLAT 1, was approved by the City Council of the City of 
LaVista,Nebraskaonthis_dayof ____ ~2020,inaccordancewiththeStateStatutes 
of Nebraska. 

Mayor 

CityCle111 

Deputy CommLJ'lily Development Director 

S Slbdivlslonal c..oroor 
• Fropl!lrty wrner fo.ind 
0 Fropertywmer set 
• computed location 

Dt-1 Drill hole 

FINAL PLAT 

Alpine Village South Addition Replat 1 
Lots 1 , 2 and 3 

CURRENT and PROPOSED ZONING 

C-1 DISTRICT, SHOPPING CENTER COMMERCIAL 

Requirements 

Sile area no minimum 

minimum lot eree no minimum 

minimumlotwidth 150feet 

mlnlmumsetbackandsldeyards fronlyard: 25' 
sideyard:10' 
rearyard:25' 

maximum height 45' 

maximumlotcoverage 60% 

lfparkinginfrontofblildings,thenfrontyardsetbackistobea 
minimumof50feet,insteadof25' 

See City Zoning ordinance for more requirements, or contact 
CityofLaVistaPlanningDepartment,402-331-4343. 

1. Therewillbenogradingorphasingplans withthisproject. 

2.Thereerenoknownplanstosubstantiellychengelhelayoulofexisling 
bulldlngsand/orparklng. 

3. Thereareapproximately126parkingspacesontotalproperty 

4. Tolalbuildingcoveregeonproposedsubdivisionisepproximalely11.7%. 

5.Al buildingsareone-story. 

6. Bearings and distances derived from Sold<;ia GPS RTK Rover and 
Nebraska. State Planes coordinate system, NAO '84 data, converted from grid 
toground. 

OT Open top pipe 
PT F'lrK;h topplpi!! 
RB Rebar 
51 Solid Iron ph 
Pk Gonc,rete nail 

Lot area: 

Lot 1 102,366sq. ft. 2.35acres 

Lot2 29,245sq. n. 0.67ofanacre 

Lot3 34,535sq. n 0.79ofanacre 

166,146sq.n 3.81 acres 

(P) Rac.ord bearlngr'dl~ scale} 

(N Meosvred bei:rng/dlstariw 
(e,) Calwklt:edbearngldrstaiu, 

(5) Previous su-ve~ bealng,'dlstcn:.e 
Set C-omiir-s, 5/B'x24' relxr !'11th orcrige ,:;~ stmped, 'LS-Bel ' 
1111 lessotnt.lrwise not:8don<.t-al'ltig 

l 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

: 
( IN FEET) 

1 inch • 80 ft. 

THIS PROPERTYISSU8JECTTOEASEMENTS 
ANORIGHTS-OF-WAYOFRECORO 

i 

ALPINE VILLAGE 'OJTH 

LOT 13, 
PARK VIE~ HEIGHTS 

O~NER CITY OF LA VISTA 

30' OPPD EAS01Elff, 
per 000K 31, PAGE ~4 

LOT 215 

EXISTl!iS 13'x448.40' 
Etal-ENT GAANTI'D 

TO Oh!ERS Of LOT 2IB, 
PER Ml'£ 000K 46, 

PA6f 124 

N B1'21'14' E 
105.kl' 

I 

I 
;.; 

LOT I 
235acres, ± 

I ~ ;qi' 
&"- if!\ 1, • \ 

POINT Of 
BEGINNING 

130.6', 
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I S 81'01'3<l ' H 51·18' 
~1~ 15b0' 
:R,c:,_ 
~1\R 
o 1:; LOT 2 
\J"ll- 2'1,24559..ft. 

I or Obl oc,, ± 

t,.-t- \ 15.'12' S E>1 '26'06' H 

& N 00'21'33' W '9- \ \3b.G5 ;~~N 
~ ~ 1154(AIP) ,~, 1I Ptlll\G ROA\J3<JOO'(P) 
~ ;_ \\3i,Qt;,t,s•';~:t>z- -\- - - --' - - -

~11'~~- \ \PERM!'£ BOOK 
7'!:c,\_'oJJ - - LOT I 52, PAGf 441 

~ \--'-._~2A2Bi1 LOT 22A2A 
\ I 
\ ---1 
\ OLIB2 1',, 
\ I ------ I I 

\.__ - _ _J_ _ - - - --- -=-..l---l 
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Tl4~ Rl2E 
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